December 31, 2010. Management decided to establish a valuation allowance against the net deferred tax asset after reconsidering the positive and negative evidence regarding the ultimate realization of the net
deferred tax asset. Realization of the net deferred tax asset is dependent upon United’s ability to generate future taxable income. Management has concluded that the objective and verifiable negative evidence
represented by United’s recent losses outweighs the more subjective positive evidence. As a result of this conclusion, United has established a full valuation allowance against its deferred tax asset.

7

Table of Contents

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Accordingly, the September 30, 2011 consolidated financial statements have been restated to account for this determination. The effect of this change in the consolidated financial statements was as follows (in
thousands except per share amounts).

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2011   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Income tax benefit   $ (5,959)   $ 5,137   $ (822)   $ (95,872)   $ 95,576   $ (296)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations   (6,202)   (5,137)   (11,339)   (141,071)   (95,576)   (236,647)
Net income (loss)   (6,202)   (5,137)   (11,339)   (141,071)   (95,576)   (236,647)
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders   (9,221)   (5,137)   (14,358)   (149,884)   (95,576)   (245,460)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share—basic   (0.16)   (0.09)   (0.25)   (4.41)   (2.82)   (7.23)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share—diluted   (0.16)   (0.09)   (0.25)   (4.41)   (2.82)   (7.23)
Income (loss) per common share—basic   (0.16)   (0.09)   (0.25)   (4.41)   (2.82)   (7.23)
Income (loss) per common share—diluted   (0.16)   (0.09)   (0.25)   (4.41)   (2.82)   (7.23)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
Net loss   $ (141,071)   $ (95,576)   $ (236,647)
Unrealized holding losses on available for sale securities   2,910   1,678   4,588
Unrealized losses on derivative financial instrument qualifying as cash flow hedges   (7,680)   (4,890)   (12,570)
Comprehensive loss   (145,841)   (98,788)   (244,629)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities:
Net loss   $ (141,071)   $ (95,576)   $ (236,647)
Net change in other assets and accrued interest receivable   (35,735)   95,576   59,841

   As of September 30, 2011   As of December 31, 2010
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Net deferred tax asset   $ 264,275   $ (264,275)   $ —   $ 166,937   $ (166,937)   $ —
Other assets   153,329   (575)   152,754   183,160   —   183,160
Total assets   7,159,123   (264,850)   6,894,273   7,443,196   (166,937)   7,276,259
Capital surplus   1,052,690   875   1,053,565   741,244   —   741,244
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (485,451)   (252,285)   (737,736)   (335,567)   (156,709)   (492,276)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   26,309   (13,440)   12,869   31,079   (10,228)   20,851
Total shareholders’ equity   848,217   (264,850)   583,367   635,515   (166,937)   468,578
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   7,159,123   (264,850)   6,894,273   7,443,196   (166,937)   7,276,259

Note 3 – Accounting Standards Updates

In July 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-06, Fees Paid to the Federal Government by Health Insurers (“ASU No. 2011-06”). ASU No. 2011-06 states that the liability for the
annual fee for health insurers mandated by the Patient protection and Affordable Care Act as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, should be estimated and recorded in full once the
entity provides qualifying health insurance. Along with the fee liability, a corresponding deferred cost should be recorded and amortized into expense, typically using a straight-line method. ASU No. 2011-06